
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
October 2007. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. GROWING SUCCESS PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services 
reviewing the performance of the Council’s Corporate Plan “Growing 
Success” against local performance indicators and targets. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2008-2013  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE 
SECTOR  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Housing, Technical Services and 
of Environmental and Community Health on the award of a grant from 
the East of England Regional Assembly’s (EERA) Housing and 
Sustainable Community Fund for improving non-decent homes in the 
private sector. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

6. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FRAMEWORK  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report from the Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
on the progress made with homelessness prevention, and to authorise 
the introduction of a homelessness prevention framework to progress 
work in this area. 
 

J Collen 
388220 

7. PROPOSED STUKELEY MEADOWS SKATE PARK  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental & Community 
Services, to consider a proposal to fund the development of a skate 

Ms C. Waters 
388233 



 
park in Stukeley Meadows. 
 

8. LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY  (Pages 41 - 70) 
 

 

 To seek the views of the Cabinet via a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services, on the Local Economy Strategy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

9. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  (Pages 71 - 
240) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Planning Policy Manager to 
consider a revised draft of the Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) on Developer Contributions towards Affordable Housing. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK:CORE STRATEGY - 
PREFERRED OPTIONS  (Pages 241 - 494) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services to consider the 
Council’s core strategy preferred options and to approve them as a 
basis for further discussion and consultation. 
 
(Volumes 1 and 2 are enclosed separately for Members only)  
 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Pages 495 - 568) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the outcome of 
public consultation on the revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of particular persons 
(including the authority holding that information) and/or 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
 

 

13. LAND AT ST MARY'S STREET, REAR OF 22 HIGH STREET 
HUNTINGDON  (Pages 569 - 572) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates regarding the 
disposal of Council owned land at St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

   
 Dated this 15 day of November 2007  
 

 

 



 
 Chief Executive 

 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a deci
[...]
to make 
their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's 
Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 18 October 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, C R 

Hyams, A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V 
Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

63. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th October 2007 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

65. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2007/08   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted 
with variations in the Capital Programme in the current year, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and the expenditure 
variations and capital and revenue impact noted; and 

 
(b) that the position with regard to individual schemes as 

set out at Annex A to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

 

66. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected budgetary variations already identified in the current year.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and spending variations noted. 
 
 

67. DRAFT CAR PARKING STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/172 and by way of a report by the Planning 
Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 

Agenda Item 1

1



Cabinet, were acquainted with the contents of a draft Car Parking 
Strategy Action Plan for Huntingdonshire which set out the short and 
long term proposals for improving car parking in the District. 
 
In discussing the key recommendations contained in the Action Plan, 
Members highlighted particular issues for consideration in 
progressing the next steps including:- 

• the potential use of the car park to be provided in St Ives for 
the proposed guided bus service other than by users of the 
service; 

• the possible use of the district’s leisure centre car parks other 
than by customers; 

• the application of charging for Members and staff of the 
District Council who used public car parks in conjunction with 
their official duties or employment; 

• the introduction of resident permit zones within designated 
areas around St Neots and Huntingdon Railway stations; 

• the effect of differential charging rates to reflect off-peak 
hours; and  

• the management and level of disabled parking. 
 
Having also been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) and the Chairman of the Panel on 
the matter, which it was felt should be tested during the course of 
consultation, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Draft Action Plan be approved for public 

consultation and further work undertaken on the 
associated charging scenarios; and 

 
 (b) that the Members’ Car Parking Working Group be 

reconvened to consider the foregoing issues and the 
recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel for 
Service Support in the light of the outcomes of the 
public consultation and further work on the charging 
scenarios. 

 
 

68. PUBLIC EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with a proposal to establish a text messaging and email warning 
system for the public on occasions of flooding and other major 
emergency incidents. 
 
Having been advised of the methodology, associated financial 
implications and overall benefits of the proposals, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the establishment of a public emergency warning system 

be noted. 
 

2



69. ST. IVES CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY CHANGES AND 

CHARACTER STATEMENT   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
consultation responses to the draft Management Plan for the St Ives 
Conservation Area. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments 
outlined in the appendices to the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, subject to the incorporation of changes identified 
in the Appendix to the report now submitted, the 
boundaries and character statement for the St Ives 
Conservation Area be approved; and 

(b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 
approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred 
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 8TH NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
(Report by the Head of Policy) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present performance management 

information on the achievement of objectives in “Growing Success” – the 
Council’s Corporate Plan – to Cabinet. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In January 2007 the Council adopted a revised Corporate Plan, 

“Growing Success”, which included around 50 short, medium and long 
term objectives to help achieve aims and ambitions for 
Huntingdonshire’s communities and the Council itself.  In addition, the 
Council has identified a small number, 12, of objectives which were 
considered to be a priority for the immediate future. 

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Progress against all 50 or so objectives is reported to the Chief Officers 

Management Team on a quarterly basis.  A progress report from each 
Head of Service includes performance data in the form of achievement 
[...]
r
a
te
g
y
. 

G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
 

W
o
rk
in
g
 t
o
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
 a
 S
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 (
S
C
S
).
 

D
e
liv
e
ry
 o
f 
th
e
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 

id
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 S
C
S
 v
ia
 t
h
e
 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
s
h
ir
e
 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
. 

 
S
C
S
 o
n
 t
a
rg
e
t.
 

  

18



  
  
CABINET 22 NOVEMBER 2006 
  

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2008-2013  
DRAFT PROPOSALS 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Cabinet to review the draft 

2008/09 budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTP) to 2012/13 and 
the longer term financial forecast to 2018/19.  

 
These are all based on the previous assumptions on Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) that the Council will receive. 
 

1.2 Once approved by Council in December, these drafts will be used to 
produce the final budget and MTP for the following 4 years for 
consideration and approval by Council in February.  

 
1.3 Until the position on RSG for the next 3 years is known considerable 

uncertainty on the Council’s financial plan will remain. It is expected that 
the RSG information for the full 3 year period will not be available until 
the new year. This will then allow the final decisions to be made on any 
further spending adjustments, use of reserves and the level of Council 
Tax. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Cabinet will recall the Financial Strategy Report that they considered at 
their 6 September meeting which highlighted certain increased costs and 
the major uncertainty on RSG levels over the next 3 years. The 
provisional grant announcement for 2008/09 may not be received by the 
date of this meeting but, if it is, an update will be tabled. 

 
2.2 Since the production of the Financial Strategy, Heads of Service have 

reviewed their budgets and 5 year service Visions to propose various 
adjustments to the existing approved MTP. Thos
[...]
capping and the level of Grant that we will receive. These are 
intrinsically linked in that a very poor settlement will make it very difficult 
for many Councils to achieve low Council Tax increases. 

 
8.2 It is hoped that there will be some information on the provisional grant 

settlement before the meeting date but it has been suggested that this 
may only include the first year of the three year settlement and the 
remaining years will follow later. 

 
8.3 Work is ongoing to identify the required spending adjustments for 

2008/09 and prepare service level budgets for formal approval in 
February. 

 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 Cabinet are asked to: 

• Highlight to Council the implications for Council Tax levels of 
low RSG levels (para. 3.3) 

 

• Recommend to Council the policy of limiting increases in 
Budget Requirement to 4.99% 

 

• Recommend to Council this draft Medium Term Financial 
Plan to Council as the basis for the production of the 2008/09 
budget, the revised MTP for 2009/10 to 20012/13 and the 
financial plan to 2018/19.  

 

 

 

Annexs 
A Financial Summary to 2018/19 
B Spending Adjustments still to be identified 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Working papers in Financial Services 
2. 2007/08 Revenue Budget and the 2008/12 MTP 
3. Financial Strategy Report 
 
Contact Officer:  

Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services ( 01480 388103 
 

25



ANNEX A 
 

FORECAST BUDGET MTP FORECAST 

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2007/08 BUDGET/MTP  19,534 20,820 22,462 23,716 24,052 24,456 24,900 25,750 26,985 28,252 29,429 30,734 

MTP Variations* -616 295 435 955 1,373 1,841 2,257 2,665 3,183 3,718 4,097 4,703 

Rephasing -246 81 -65 -166 -144 -171 -186 -186 -186 -186 -186 -186 

No extra cost or saving -334 -60 -103 -207 -221 -237 -294 -227 -227 -227 -227 -227 

E
[...]
7/18 2018/19 
TARGETED SPENDING 

ADJUSTMENTS 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

            

Previously approved spending adjustments 
required not yet permanently identified 

-643 -1,369 -2,195 -2,809 -3,579 -4,349 -4,765 -4,624 -4,624 -4,624 -4,760 

Add: Further spending adjustments now 
required 

0    -1,492 -2,476 -2,856 -3,911 -4,397 -4,587 -5,074 

TOTAL -643 -1,369 -2,195 -2,809 -5,071 -6,825 -7,621 -8,535 -9,021 -9,211 -9,834 

Less: Assumed level of general 
underspendings 

-100 -50 -50 -50        

STILL TO BE IDENTIFIED -543 -1,319 -2,145 -2,759 -5,071 -6,825 -7,621 -8,535 -9,021 -9,211 -9,834 2
7



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 22 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 
DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR  

(Report by the Head of Housing Services; Technical Services; and 
Environmental and Community Health Services) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Cabinet that a £167,000 capital grant has been awarded to 

the Council for 2007/08 from the East of England Regional Assembly’s 
(EERA) Housing and Sustainable Communities Panel, administered by 
GO-East, to help improve the non-decent homes in the private sector. 

 
2. BACKGROUND TO THE CAPITAL GRANT 

 
2.1  This grant has come from the Regional Housing Pot.  The 

 decisions on how to spend the Pot are made by EERA’s Housing and 
 Sustainable Communities Panel and are guided by the Regional 
 Housing Strategy which we are consulted on and contribute to.   

 
2.2 The Panel decided to top slice the Regional Housing Pot for improving 

non-decent homes in the private sector occupied by vulnerable people.  
It is a ‘housing’ capital grant, not intended as substitute funding and 
although legally the grant carries no conditions, there is an expectation 
that the grant is used for the purposes for which it was intended.  EERA 
will monitor the use of the grant. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO DECENT HOMES 
 
3.1 A Decent Home is one which: 
  

• Doe
[...]
h the private sector and with occupiers on low incomes 
either below 30 years of age or over 65 years of age.   

 
4. TACKLING NON DECENT HOMES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

  
4.1 Last year, a grant of £328k was awarded and Cabinet agreed on 29 

June 2006, that the money should be used to improve the thermal 
efficiency of vulnerable people’s homes in the private sector, where 
other grants such as Warmfront, do not apply.   Only those on a low 
income are eligible. 

 
4.2 A tender was drawn up and a contractor selected to undertake the 

cavity wall and loft insulation work.  Households are being identified by 
the Energy Efficiency Team in Technical Services, who are also 
arranging publicity and manage the project.  Installations started in 
September 2007 and using the original grant of £327k, circa 1,000 
installations could be provided. 

 
4.3 Upon completion of the insulation work, that element of the property will 

comply with the Decent Homes standard.  However, the property could 
fail on one of the other elements.  Therefore, Officers now propose to 
develop this project, using the 2007/8 grant, to implement a full 
programme of inspection and monitoring system against the Decent 
Homes standard.  Guidance states that Councils should be able to 
monitor and report on the number that: 

• are made decent through assistance / enforcement 

• received assistance / enforcement action but where the full 
decency standard was not achieved; and 

• are not decent because assistance was rejected by the owner. 
 
4.4 Despite targeted publicity the take up of grant has been lower than 

anticipated and it is estimated that spend in the current year will be circa  
£85k.  It is proposed that the remaining budget be carried over to the 
new financial year 08/09. 

 
4.5 Bearing in mind that a failure to spend the grant on the intended use 

may prejudice future allocations it is proposed that the grant of £167k 
funds future years’ spend on insulation grants to qualifyi
[...]


 
It is recommended that Cabinet note the successes already achieved in 
the prevention of homelessness and approve the Homelessness 
Prevention Policy Framework for discretionary payments. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 
Homelessness Prevention A Good Practice Guide – DCLG 2006 
Homelessness Prevention & Housing Options Initiatives – Cabinet Report – 21 
December 2006 
 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
 (((( 01480 388240 
  
 Jon Collen, Housing Needs & Resources Manager 
 (((( 01480 388220 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

35



 

         
APPENDIX  

 

Housing Services 

 
Homelessness Prevention Framework for Discretionary 

Payments 
 

 
Introduction 

 
The Homelessness Prevention Framework for discretionary payments has been 
developed as pilot to support the Council’s preventative approach to 
homelessness.  Sometimes labelled “spend to save” prevention funds, these are 
being used successfully by Councils across the country. The scheme enables 
Councils to spend relatively small amounts of money to prevent homelessness 
thereby saving a larger amount of money that would otherwise be spent on Bed 
and Breakfast and other forms of temporary accommodation. 
 
The scheme provides Housing Advice & Options officers with access to a fund of 
money via a clear and simple process. The benefit of this scheme is that it will 
ensure innovative ideas can be speedily approved and funded to generate real 
solutions for those households facing homelessness and provide real alternatives 
to the use of temporary accommodation. 
 
The Framework will allow Housing Advice & Options officers to assess a 
household’s current situation and enable consideration of cost effective solutions 
to meet their housing needs. 
 
Benefits of the Framework 
The benefits from the scheme are seen as: 

• Reduction of the number of homeless applications 

• Reduction in households in Bed and Breakfast 

• Providing real and cost effective options to househo
[...]
tegy sets out a vision for sustainable economic growth in the district 

in line with our Sustainable Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire, draft 

Agenda Item 8

41



 

Core Strategy for the district, Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership Sub-
regional Business Plan and Tourism Strategy, and East of England Regional 
Economic Strategy.  It provides a focus for investment activities and 
interventions for a range of organisations working in the district for continued 
economic success. 

2.4 The strategy addresses past deficiencies and future growth it is predicted that 
between 10,000 and 20,000 new jobs will be needed in Huntingdonshire over 
the period of the current Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) to 2021.  For the 
purposes of the Local Economy Strategy it is suggested that we adopt an 
ambitious target towards the higher end of the range.  However the 
Employment Study’s growth forecast and the RSS indicative growth figure are 
set at around 10,000 and 14,310 new jobs respectively for Huntingdonshire.  
The target needs to accommodate growth and also provide further 
employment to balance the current deficiency between number of jobs and 
number of economically active people in the district.  The Employment Land 
study forecasts levels of growth for different employment sectors in the 
district.  This strategy outlines interventions and activities which will help 
deliver this and also combat any potential decline in existing sectors.   

   
  
3.    DELIVERY OF STRATEGY 
    
3.1 The Economic Forum will be responsible for the delivery of the strategy. The 

Forum will develop and implement an action plan which coordinates work 
being undertaken and outlines projects and targets under each of the 
priorities.    

3.2 The draft Local Economy Strategy will be circulated to partner organisations 
for comment.   Following this at the next Economic Forum meeting in January 
partners will be asked to endorse the strategy.   

3.3 It is envisaged that the action p
[...]
________________________________________________________ 
 
This document sets out a vision and strategy for sustainable economic 
growth in Huntingdonshire to support the achievement of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire. It provides a focus for investment, 
activities and interventions for a range of organisations working in the local 
economy for continued economic success.   
 
 Our economy continues to be healthy with a high rate of start up 
businesses, employment and productivity.  Over the last few decades the 
district has experienced considerable growth with rapid and extensive new 
house building. This growth is set to continue. While the local economy has 
developed successfully the number of jobs has not matched population 
growth.   To address past deficiencies as well as future growth it is predicted 
that 20,000 new jobs will be needed in Huntingdonshire over the period of 
the current Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021.   
 
The local economy plays an important role in creating sustainable 
communities, and this strategy sets out Huntingdonshire’s aspirations to 
provide local people with high value, local jobs.     
 
The development of this strategy comes at an important time amid a number 
of government policy reviews.  It coincides with the review of the East of 
England Regional Economic Strategy and the Sub-National Review of 
Economic Development and Regeneration.  There is a move for regional 
spatial policy to be brought together with regional economic policy.  It is 
important therefore that Huntingdonshire has a clear, unified vision for its 
local economy and how it fits into the regional economy and the national 
picture.   
 
The Strategy identifies six strategic priorities, which will help partners focus 
future activities and help secure public and private investment.  The strategy 
will be delivered through the development and implementation of an action 
plan which brings together partner organisations.  The act
[...]
Licensing Policy updated Aug 07 v1.1

	13 land at st mary's street, rear of 22 high street Huntingdon
	Land rear of St Mary's Street Huntingdon




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 22 November 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, A 

Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor C R 
Hyams. 

   
 
 
 

70. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

71. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

 

72. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/24, consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the 
supplementary planning document, “Developer Contributions towards 
Affordable Housing”. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments 
outlined in the appendices to the report and in noting officers’ 
recommendations on representations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Developer Contributions towards Housing 

Supplementary Planning Document incorporating the 
changes set out in Appendix 1 to the report now 
submitted be approved;  

 
 (b) that the Sustainable Appraisal, appended to the report 

now submitted, be approved; 
 
 (c) that the Statement of Consultation, appended as 

Annex 5 to the report now submitted be approved; and 
 



 (d) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 
approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes above 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy, Environment and Transport. 

 

 

73. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK :CORE STRATEGY - 

PREFERRED OPTIONS   
 

 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) inviting the Cabinet to 
consider suggested preferred options for inclusion in the Council’s 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 
 
Members were reminded that the Core Strategy would provide a 
spatial vision for the District up to 2026, which would include essential 
housing development, stable economic growth and environmental 
improvements. In that respect, the Cabinet emphasised that the 
success of the vision would be dependent on the delivery by the 
Government and other stakeholders of improved infrastructure, 
educational and health facilities for the District  
 
Having been reminded of the timescale and procedure for public 
consultation and consideration by the Council prior to its submission 
to the Secretary of State, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Core Strategy:  Preferred Options Report, as 

appended to the report now submitted, be approved as the 
basis for a public consultation and Head of Planning 
Services authorised to make any minor changes to the 
document as he considers necessary, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, Environment 
and Transport.  

 

 

74. GROWING SUCCESS PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) presenting 
performance data on the achievement of objectives in “Growing 
Success” – the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
Having been reminded that a joint working group of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels regularly reviewed those objectives considered to be 
priority, Executive Members requested that a summary of the Panel’s 
deliberations should be appended to future monitoring reports.  
Having also requested further clarification about the target set for 
affordable housing, the demand for smoking cessation training and 
the continued requirement for “art attack” activities, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 



75. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2008-2013   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/54 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the present position on the draft 
2008/09 budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan for the period up to 
2012/2013 and the longer term financial forecast to 2018/2019 
together with the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Corporate and Strategic Framework) thereon.   
 
In discussing the content of the report, Members emphasised the 
need to consider a range of potential scenarios, particularly given the 
uncertainty as to future levels of revenue support grant and the 
possible impact of a lower than expected increase in government 
grant in 2008/09 and in that context it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to; 
 
 (a) note the implications of receiving a low level of 

revenue support grant in terms of future council tax 
rises and in that respect to request Officers to report to 
a future meeting on other options which would involve 
increases of  between 4.99% and 7.5%;  

 
(b) support a policy of limiting increases in budget 

requirement to 4.99% but to invite Officers to consider 
models requiring a lower requirement approximating to 
circa 4%; 

 
(c) support the draft Medium Term Financial Plan as the 

basis for the production of the 2008/2009 budget, the 
revised Medium Term Plan for 2009-2013 and a 
financial plan to 2018/2019.;and  

 
(d) request Officers to review critically all budgets and 

Medium Term Plan schemes (revenue and capital). 
 

 

76. DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE 

SECTOR   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/28 and by way of a report by the Heads of 
Housing Services, of Technical Services and of Environmental and 
Community Health Services, (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were advised that the Council had been 
awarded a capital grant of £167,000 from EERA’s Housing and 
Sustainable Communities Panel to help improve “non-decent” homes 
in the private sector. 
 
In discussing how the grant should be used, Members were reminded 
that a previous award had been reserved for thermal efficiency 
improvements.  Despite targeted publicity the take-up of this grant 
had been lower than anticipated.  Having been advised that failure to 
spend the grant on the intended use might prejudice further 
allocations, the Cabinet  



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the grant of £167,000 be reserved for future years’ 

spend on the provision of insulation improvements to private 
sector homes occupied by vulnerable people. 

 

 

77. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FRAMEWORK   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/123, a report by the Head of Housing 
Services was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a copy of a proposed Homelessness 
Prevention Framework for discretionary payments designed to 
support the Council’s preventative approach to homelessness. 
 
Having considered the main aims, objectives and financial 
implications of the framework and in noting progress made to date on 
the Council’s homelessness prevention programme, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the successes already achieved in the prevention 

of homelessness be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Homelessness Prevention Policy Framework 

for discretionary payments be approved and the Head 
of Housing Services requested to report further to the 
Cabinet after a year of operation on progress, cost and 
success of the scheme in preventing and reducing 
homelessness. 

 

 

78. PROPOSED STUKELEY MEADOWS SKATE PARK   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a request for the release of funding for the 
development of a skate park in Stukeley Meadows which had been 
identified for inclusion in 2008/2013 Medium Term Plan.   
 
Whilst noting that the scheme had been successful in securing 
£160,000 from external sources, Executive Councillors referred to the 
absence of any funding thus far Huntingdon Town Council particularly 
given the benefits of the proposals for the town.  In that respect 
Members suggested that the Town Council be approached with a 
view to meeting the running costs of the facility, estimated at £10k per 
annum. In noting the time restrictions placed on some of the 
designated funding and the resultant need to commission work on the 
scheme by the end of the year, the Cabinet    
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that up to £20,000 be released from the capital 
programme, prior to approval of the Council’s Medium 
Term Plan to enable a scheme to develop a skate park 
in Stukeley Meadows, Huntingdon to proceed; and 



 
b) that Huntingdon Town Council be approached to 

consider meeting the running costs of the scheme 
estimated at £10k per annum. 

 

 

79. LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered the content of the draft Huntingdonshire Local Economy 
Strategy. 
 
By way of background, Members were reminded that the strategy had 
been developed in consultation with the business community and the 
Huntingdonshire Economic Forum and aimed to provide a focus for 
investment, activities and interventions for a range of organisations 
working in the local economy for continued economic success. 
 
Having noted the next stage of the process – consultation with partner 
organisations prior to the document’s endorsement by the Economic 
Forum in January 2008 - the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the contents of the draft Huntingdonshire Local 

Economy Strategy be approved. 
 

 

80. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
results of consultation on the Council’s revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy as required by the Licensing Act 2003, along with 
suggested responses thereto.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to approve the Statement 

of Licensing Policy appended to the report now submitted 
with effect from 7th January 2008 for a period of three years. 

 

 

81. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial affairs of particular persons. 

 

 

82. LAND AT ST MARY'S STREET, REAR OF 22 HIGH STREET 

HUNTINGDON   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 



copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) 
regarding the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at St Mary’s 
Street,  the rear of 22 High Street, Huntingdon. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the terms and conditions, as set out in the report now 

submitted, for the sale of District Council owned land at St 
Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, be approved. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


